
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please contact Kate Critchel, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer  Tel: 01305 252234 - kate.critchel@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public app 
Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once downloaded select 
Dorset Council.

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen to the 
debate either online by using the following link: https://youtu.be/XvKNmqlV_Mg

Public Participation
To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee from town and parish 
councils and members of the public.
Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings during the Covid-19 crisis 
and public participation will be dealt with through written submissions only.  
Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council area, 
may submit up to two questions or a statement of up to a maximum of 450 words.  All submissions 
must be sent electronically to kate.critchel@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the deadline set out below.  
When submitting a question please indicate who the question is for and include your name, 
address and contact details.  Questions and statements received in line with the council’s rules for 
public participation will be published as a supplement to the agenda. 
Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response given by the appropriate 
Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting.  All questions, statements and responses will be 
published in full within the minutes of the meeting. The deadline for submission of the full text 
of a question or statement is 8.30am on Monday 18 January 2021. 

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings
Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its business 
whenever possible.  Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use social media such 
as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the public, so long as they 
conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public council meetings.

Corporate Parenting Board
Date: Thursday, 21 January 2021
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 

page of the agenda.
Membership: (Quorum 3) 
Kate Wheller (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, 
Andrew Kerby, Cathy Lugg and Andrew Parry

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/XvKNmqlV_Mg


A G E N D A
Page No.

1  WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS- 17:00

The Chairman to open the meeting and note any apologies.  

2  MINUTES 5 - 12

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2020. 

3  DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee from town 
and parish councils and members of the public. Public speaking has been 
suspended for virtual committee meetings during the Covid-19 crisis and public 
participation will be dealt with through written submissions only. Members of the 
public who live, work or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council area, 
may submit up to two questions or a statement of up to a maximum of 450 
words. All submissions must be sent electronically to 
kate.critchel@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the deadline set out below. When 
submitting a question please indicate who the question is for and include your 
name, address and contact details. Questions and statements received in line 
with the council’s rules for public participation will be published as a supplement 
to the agenda. Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a 
response given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting. All 
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the minutes 
of the meeting.

The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or statement is 8.30am 
on Monday 18 January 2021. 

5  CHILDREN IN CARE AT RISK OF OFFENDING AND CUSTODY- 
17:10

13 - 20

To consider a report by the Service Manager for Dorset Combined 
Youth Offending Service.

6  EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND WELL-BEING IN SCHOOLS AND 21 - 58



BRIEFING ON THE EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND WELL-BEING 
STEERING GROUP- 17:35

To consider a report by Principle Educational Psychologist.  

7  SUFFICIENCY STRATEGY (CHILDREN'S PROVISION)- 18:00 59 - 86

To consider a report from the Head of Commissioning.

8  CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY- 18:25 87 - 94

To receive a presentation on Corporate Parenting Strategy. 
 

9  CORPORATE PARENTING DATASET- 18:35 95 - 112

To receive a report from the Service Manager for Corporate Parenting 
and Permanence.

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING- 18:45

To confirm details and deadlines for papers for the next meeting of the 
(formal) Corporate Parenting Board which will be held on 29 April 
2021.

11  EXEMPT ITEM

To consider passing the following resolution. To move the exclusion of 
the press and the public for items 12  in view of the likely disclosure of 
exempt information within the meaning of Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
schedule 12A to the local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

The Live Meeting will end before Members consider the following item.

12  CLICC UPDATE AND CHALLENGE CARDS- 18:55 113 - 114

To receive an oral update from Participation People and make 
comment on the CLiCC Challenge and Feedback Cards.



This page is intentionally left blank



DORSET COUNCIL - CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 12 NOVEMBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Kate Wheller (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), 
Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, Andrew Kerby and Cathy Lugg

Apologies: Cllrs Andrew Parry, Elaine Okopski DPCC, Antonia Dixey Participation 
people, Liz Plastow CCG

Also present: Cllr Val Pothecary, Cllr Jane Somper, Smith, Jan Hill, Martin Hill 
and Cllr David Taylor

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Mirriam M Leigh (Principal Education Psychologist), Theresa Leavy (Executive 
Director of People - Children), Mark Blackman (Corporate Director - Education 
and Learning), Claire Shiels (Corporate Director - Commissioning, Quality & 
Partnerships), Matthew Chislett (Service Manager - Corparenting Board and 
Permanence), Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Megan 
Rochester (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice), Sarah Jane Smedmor 
(Corporate Director - Care & Protection), Lisa Reid (Consultant Quality Assrance), 
Simon Fraiz-Brown (Service Manager - Adolescent Services), Penny Earney 
(Designated Nurse for LAC), Lynn Giles (Children's Services Manager, Dorset 
Advocacy and Independent Visitors Service), Ann Haigh (Participation Worker, 
Participation People), Maddy Lewis-Smith, Karen Elliott (Head of Quality 
Assurance & Partnerships) and Louise Drury (Quality & Assurance)

1.  Welcome and introductions

The Chairman opened the meeting and welcomed all those present and noted 
apologies. 

2.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a date in the future. 

3.  Declaration of Interest

There were no declarations of interest to report.

4.  Public Participation

There was no public participation to report.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2

5.  Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report (2019/20) and Quality 
Assurance and Reviewing Officer "how to capture a child's voice in a 
review"

The Executive Director for People – Children introduced the report and 
explained that this was an opportunity for members to hear about the 
important service of Independent Review Officers that hold the council to 
account on a case by case bases in respect
[...]
ncial support to care 
leavers. Presently there was a range of financial support available through the 
care leavers budget  to support things like housing, learning, training, 
documentation and emergency financial assistance. The support was 
currently allocated on a case by case basis as there was not a clear 
framework for financial entitlements. The aim was to shift financial support 
provided to Care Leavers from an ad-hoc basis to a consistent and equitable 
offer than could be easily understood by care leavers.

The Executive Director of People – Children  confirmed that this was still a 
work in progress and members involvement in shaping the policy would be 
welcomed.

Members discussed the report and considered that it was important to have a 
fair and equitable saving system and financial support package in place. They 
supported the proposed approach to the review and to provide support to 
financial management. 

Decision 

(a) That the review of existing policy and processes relating to savings for 
Children in Care be noted. 

(b) That the development of a Financial Support Framework for Care 
Leavers be support. 

7.  Action for Children update

The Board received a presentation from Lynn Giles, Action for Children 
setting the Dorset Advocacy and Independent Visitors report update. 

This was a PAN – Dorset service providing two different elements. The 
Advocacy Service provided support to children and young people to ensure 
that their voices were heard when decisions were being made about them. 
The Independent Visitors role offered support, friendship, mentoring and 
positive activities. 

Page 8



5

Members received an update on the service provision for the period 1 
December 2017 to 30 September 2020 which in particular highlighted how to 
service had adapted to the Covid-19 pandemic.

8.  Key Data Overview

The Service Manager for Corporate Parenting and Permanence set out the 
Key Data pack and highlighted the areas that needed  improveme
[...]
pation People to deliver training

 Item 4  Access to records was now in place

 Item 5 In respect to Relationships with schools.  It was considered that 
this was good and unless there was further information is was 
proposed that this challenge be closed.

 Item 6 Delegated Powers were considered to be no longer an issue. 

 Item 8 One page profiles were being produced and this was a work in 
progress

 Item 9 Children in foster placements wanted to be treated as part of the 
family. This was on-going work re: consider the use of terminology, 
planning arrangements and understands the needs of the whole family.

 Item 12 Activity days for corporate parents to attend were to be 
arranged post Covid-19.

In response to a question, it was agreed that some of the language and 
terminology used on the challenge cards was difficult for young people to 
understand and it was agreed that this should be in the future written in plain 
English. 

Decision 

That the current position with the Challenge Cards be received and noted. 

10.  Items brought forward from last formal Corporate Parenting Board

It was suggested that future meetings of the Board should start at the later 
time of 5pm to support young people being able to attend. The Service 
Manager – Corporate Parenting and Permanence  also suggested that the 
Board’s future membership should include a representative from the Police 
and a head teacher representative. 

Decision 

(a) That all future meetings be held at 5pm 

(b) That the membership of the Board be amended to include a Police and 
Head teacher representative 

11.  Urgent items

There was no urgent items to report.

Page 10



7

12.  Exempt Business

It was proposed by Cllr k Wheller and agreed by the Board

Decision 

That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 2 
of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

The public Microsoft Teams ended and the Board members moved into 
closed business. 

13.  Unregistered placement provision

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director – Commissioning, 
Quality & Partnerships on current position regarding unregistered provision 
and the actions being taken.

Decision

That the position and action be noted. 

Duration of meeting: 17:34pm

Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Parenting Board
21 January 2021
Children in Care at risk of offending and custody

Portfolio Holder: Cllr A Parry, Children, Education, Skills and Early Help

Local Councillor(s):   N/A

Executive Director: T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children
 

Report Author: David Webb
Title: Service Manager, Dorset Combined Youth Offending Service
Tel: 01202 123815
Email: david.webb@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

That the Corporate Parenting Board note and support the work being done to reduce the 
criminalisation and offending of children in care.

Reason for Recommendation:     

To ensure that the Corporate Parenting Board are informed of the issues relating to 
children in care at risk of offending and of the work being done to address these issues.

1. Executive Summary 

Children in Care are over-represented in the youth justice system in England and Wales. 
Work is being done locally to reduce the criminalisation of children in care and to 
prevent them entering the justice system. For those who do enter the justice system, it is 
important that support is in place to prevent further offending and to reduce the chances 
of the child progressing further into the justice system and potentially reaching custody.

The numbers of Dorset children in care entering the justice system for the first time have 
reduced in the last three years. There has also been a reduction in the number of 
children in care receiving a formal youth justice ‘outcome’. No Dorset children in care 
have been reman
[...]
ormulations can shape the response to the young person, with a focus on building 
relationships, assisting emotional regulation and building on strengths.

15.4 The combination of a speech and language assessment and a trauma 
formulation enables YOS workers and other professionals to respond to each child in an 
individualised way. 

16 Conclusion 

16.1 The local Protocol for Reducing the Criminalisation of Children in Care works well 
and is subject to ongoing scrutiny and improvement. This Protocol helps to ensure that 
children in care are not criminalised unnecessarily.

16.2 There has been a reduction in the number of children in care entering the justice 
system. Although this reflects a wider trend of reducing ‘first-time entrant’ numbers in the 
total population it is encouraging that children in care have been included in this 
reduction.

16.3 There has also been a reduction in the numbers of children in care receiving a 
‘substantive outcome’ for a criminal offence, with the total in the year to September 2020 
down more than 50% on the previous year. Although the rate of females among children 
in care on the YOS caseload is higher than for the overall service caseload, it is 
encouraging to see the rate of female children in care also reducing.

Footnote:
Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities implications 
have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is included within the 
report.

Page 20



1

Corporate Parenting Board
21 January 2021
Emotional Health and Well-Being in schools & 
briefing on the Emotional Health and Well-Being 
Steering Group

Portfolio Holder: Cllr A Parry, Children, Education, Skills and Early Help

Local Councillor(s):

Executive Director: T Leavy, Executive Director of People - Children
 

Report Author: Miriam Leigh 
Title: Principal Educational Psychologist 
Tel: 01305 228320
Email: miriam.leigh@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

That the Corporate Parenting Board note and support the work being done to develop 
relationship-based approaches in schools with an emphasis on trauma informed 
practice. 

That the Corporate Parenting Board provide challenge and support to improve the 
emotional wellbeing of children in care and care leavers.   

Reason for Recommendation:     

1. Executive Summary 

Many children coming into care have experienced trauma associated with abuse, 
neglect, loss and separation from family and friends. This has an impact upon children’s 
healthy development, relationships with others, behaviour and ability to keep safe. 
Importantly, these experiences affect the way in which looked after children can feel 
about themselves and increase the risk of mental health problems. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



2

The impact of adverse experiences has been shown to have a lifelong effect, including 
an impact on educational, employment and income outcomes as well as health across 
the life course. Their experiences can mean that children in care often do not reach the 
same stage of development as their peers by the same age. Therefore, they may 
struggle to achieve the same level of educational attainment or employment outcomes 
than young people who have not suffered maltreatment. This makes it all the more 
important to address these issues whilst children are in care.

Emotional Wellbeing and mental Health of children in care is multifaceted. Research 
shows that care can be the right option and provide the security, stability and love that 
children need to recover from previous adverse life events. However, we know that good 
quality care is not consistent, children and young people continue to experience 
instability and multiple placements, which can re-trigger experiences of separation and 
loss, and moves in care on their own trigger mental health difficulties. In July 2016 
measure of the emotional and behavioural health of looked after children using the
Strengths and Difficulti
[...]
tion 22g) requires local authorities to take steps that are 
reasonably practicable to secure sufficient accommodation for children and young 
people under their care who cannot live at home and whose circumstances indicate 
that it would be in their best interests to be accommodated within the local authority’s 
area, so that they can see their family and stay at the same school. This is 
commonly known as the ‘sufficiency duty’.

The strategy outlines the targets for reducing the number of children in care in 
Dorset and increasing the number of homes available for children in care in Dorset.  

2. Financial Implications

The aim of the placement sufficiency strategy is to contribute to a reduction in spend 
on children’s social care, and to ensure that spending in this area delivers value for 
money and makes a positive impact on outcomes for children in care.

3. Well-being and Health Implications 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1989/41/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1989/41/section/22G


The aim of the Placement Sufficiency Strategy is to contribute to the improvement of 
health and well being outcomes for children in care. 

4. Climate implications

The strategy sets out a number of measures which will ensure that more children in 
care live in Dorset. This will reduce the need for these children, their families, and 
any professionals involved in their lives to travel outside of Dorset.

5. Other Implications

The strategy forms part of the corporate parenting duties of the council.

6. Risk Assessment

To be carried out by the appropriate project team as part of the business case and 
rationale for each procurement and as part of ongoing contract
management.

7. Equalities Impact Assessment

To be carried out by the appropriate project team as part of the business case and 
rationale for each procurement and as part of ongoing contract management.

8. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Placement Sufficiency Strategy

Page 60



Footnote:
Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is 
included within the report.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Placement Sufficiency Strategy 2020 - 2023

Page 63



1. Overview 

Background

1.1 Dorset Council’s Placement Sufficiency Strategy for children and young people is 
based on the rights-based approach to reducing the number of children in care which 
was adopted by the Council in 2019. This policy emphasises the need to provide 
services which prevent the need for children to enter the care system, and the 
obligation to ensure that wherever possible children are able to live in a family setting 
while in care.

1.2 There are two key targets which underpin this work:

 Reducing the number of children in care per 10,000 to a level comparable 
with our statistical neighbours – 60 per 10,000

 Reducing the percentage of children in care placed out of area to a level 
comparable with our statistical neighbours – 30%

Numbers of children in care

1.3 As of the end of November 2020, there were 476 children in care; a rate per 
10,000 for Dorset of 70 exceeding that of statistical neighbour average of 55, and the 
neighbouring authority average of 65. To reduce the number of children to a rate per 
10,000 comparable with neighbouring authorities would mean a care population of 
390. It is estimated that this would take three years to achieve. 

1.4 The target for the end of financial year 2021-22 is to reduce the number of 
children in care to 440. 82 young people will transition to care leaver services by the 
end of March 2022. Alongside other exit routes from care estimated to be between 
40 and 50 children the net underlying increase in the number of children entering 
care would need to be no more than 90 to achieve this target. 

1.5 During the first two quarters of 2020-21, 75 children left the care
[...]
rted to have meaningful contact with family members

• Strengthen fostering arrangements in Dorset so that more children and young 
people are cared for close to their communities, friends and networks

• Ensure sufficiency and quality of local residential placements for children in 
care and suitable accommodation for care leavers

3.3 The Children and Young People’s Plan states:

Our aim is to keep our children close to home and to be the best corporate 
parents we can be.

Where we can we want to support families to stay together. Where children and 
young people do need care, we want to make sure this is in family-based care 
wherever possible.

We want to make sure that:

 we have the right educational and housing options for our children in care and 
care leavers

 we improve the health and wellbeing of our children in care and care leavers

 there is a range of short breaks available to support families with children with 
SEND so that they're able to continue to care for their children

3.4 The Corporate Parenting Strategy has identified the following priorities for 
children on the edge of care, children in care, and care leavers:

1. Increase opportunities to hear the voice of our children and young people and 
to take their views, wishes and feelings into account.

2. Promote better physical and mental health and well-being through improved 
access to health information and services.

Page 68

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s20464/Corporate%20Parenting%20Strategy.pdf


3. Have high aspirations for children in care and care leavers in their education, 
training and employment.

4. Ensure safe and stable accommodation within the family home or close 
relatives and friends. If not possible, children are moved to a permanent 
placement without delay.

5. For our children to have a good and enriching experience of care provision 
and to prepare for adulthood and an independent and successful life.

6. Effective governance and planning arra
[...]
re at Risk of Offending and Custody- 17:10
	6 Emotional Health and Well-Being in schools and briefing on the Emotional Health and Well-Being Steering Group- 17:35
	Appendix 1 Emotional Health and Well-Being in schools
	EP case study 1 CPB
	EP case study 2 CPB
	Appendix 2 CAP 2020 Service Report Q1  Q2_

	7 Sufficiency Strategy (Children's Provision)- 18:00
	Appendix 1 Placement Sufficiency Strategy 2020 - 2023

	8 Corporate Parenting Strategy- 18:25
	9 Corporate Parenting Dataset- 18:35
	12 CLICC Update and challenge cards- 18:55



Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 21 JANUARY 2021

Present: Cllrs Kate Wheller, Richard Biggs, Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, 
Andrew Kerby, Cathy Lugg and Andrew Parry

Apologies: Jan and Martin Hill(Foster Carer Representatives), Elaine Okopski (Dorset 
Parent Carer Council), Antonia Dixy (participation People) Simon Fraise Brown (SM 
Adolescent Services)

Also present: Cllr Val Pothecary and Cllr Jane Somper

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Miriam M Leigh (Principal Education Psychologist), Theresa Leavy (Executive Director 
of People - Children), Mark Blackman (Corporate Director - Education and Learning), 
Claire Shiels (Corporate Director - Commissioning, Quality & Partnerships), Matthew 
Chislett (Service Manager - Corporate Parenting Board and Permanence), Kate 
Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Megan Rochester (Democratic Services 
Officer Apprentice), Sarah Jane Smedmor (Corporate Director - Care & Protection), 
Lisa Linscott (Principal Teacher), Liz Plastow (Head of Safeguarding), Ann Haigh 
(Participation Worker, Participation People), Louise Smith and David Webb (Service 
Manager - Dorset Combined Youth Offending Service) Hannah and CJ (Young Person 
Representatives)

1.  Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman of the meeting welcomed all presented.

2.  Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct recorded and would be signed by the Chairman at a date in the future. 

3.  Declaration of Interest

There were no declarations of interest to report.

4.  Public Participation

There was no public participation to report.

5.  Children in Care at Risk of Offending and Custody

The Service Manager, Dorset Combined Youth Offending Service presented a 
report on Children in Care at risk of offending and of the work being carried out to 
address these issues. 



2

Members were advised that the number of Dorset children in care entering the 
justice system for the first time had reduced in the last three years. There has also 
been a reduction in the number of children in care receiving a formal youth justice 
‘outcome’. 

No Dorset children in care had been remanded or sentenced to custody in the last 
two years. The Board discussed the report and asked a number of questions in 
relation to:-

 Engagement with employees and unions in respect of health and safety 
issues and acknowledging the importance that employees feel safe in the 
work space.

 It was noted that restorative justice approach should be a key element for 
victim led outcomes.

 Further work on embedding restorative approaches would be carried out in 
the near future.

 Members requested the figures of Dorset children in care provision outside 
of Dorset. They recognised the importance of each child either in the Dorset 
area or outside of it, was being treated equally.

 Noted that following the first COVID lockdown the justice system backlog 
had been cleared locally.

 Welcomed the approach to engagement through a combination of a speech 
and language assessment and a trauma formulation to enable YOS 
workers and other professionals to respond to individual(s) requirements. 

 The Service Manager confirmed that the approach of additional speech and 
language therapists had transformed the service. 

 Acknowledged that the local Protocol for Reducing the Criminalisation of 
Children in Care was working well and would be subject to ongoing scrutiny 
and improvement.

Decision 

The Board noted and supported the work being carried out to reduce the 
criminalisation and offending of children in care.

6.  Emotional Health and Well-Being in schools and briefing on the Emotional 
Health and Well-Being Steering Group

The Corporate Director for Education and Learning outlined a report that 
highlighted the importance of addressing the issues around emotional health and 
well-being of children; who may come into care with experiences of trauma 
associated with abuse, neglect, loss and separation from family and friends. 

The Principal Education Psychologist set out the salient points of the detailed 
document  including the work being carried out with education colleagues and the 
wider work of Corporate Parenting in order to support looked after children. 
Evidencing the applications of the strength and difficulties questionnaire in order to 
support children better. 

The Board welcomed the detail within the report and also discussed:-



3

 The impact of the Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaire and its  progress; 
 Why were Dorset children more “sad” than other children outside of the 

area? Responding the Executive Director of People Children advised that to 
date the cohort had not been measured properly. Going forward it was 
essential to get the process right; for example  if you only ask people who 
are in crisis,  it is likely that the figures would be distorted.  

 However, she continued that some of the children were sadder and this was 
probably due to too many being in residential care or far away from home.  
Going forward this bench-mark allowed for the planned improvement to be 
recorded.

 Members welcomed the early intervention work, but what support was 
being carried out with care leavers? 

 They noted that Health Care nurses were commissioned to work with care 
leavers. Educational psychologists were also supporting care leavers to 
ensure that their needs were being met. 

 Noted that life story work was being carried out.
 Noted that children’s voices were heard in many different ways. They must 

feel secure and supported in order that they can build loving relationships in 
the future.

 Acknowledged that a reporting framework would be regularly fed back to 
the Board.  

Decision

(a) The Board noted and supported the work being done to develop
relationship-based approaches in schools with an emphasis on trauma 
informed practice.

(b) That Board noted and supported to improve the emotional wellbeing of 
children in care and care leavers.

7.  Sufficiency Strategy (Children's Provision)

The Head of Commissioning updated the Board on the Placement Sufficiency 
Strategy. The strategy for children and young people was based on a rights-based 
approach to reducing the number of children in care which was adopted by the 
Council in 2019.
The strategy also outlined the targets for reducing the number of children in care in 
Dorset and increasing the number of homes available for children in care in 
Dorset.  
Members made the following observations:-

 Noted that the strategy was approved by Cabinet on 19 January 2021.
 Expressed concern regarding 16 year olds living with minimal supervision; 

Family care was the ambition. 
 Reconsider the importance of bringing children back into the Dorset area.
 Requested more information regarding young adults. No figures for the 

ages between 21-25.



4

 How were “the Strengthening of Services Plan”, “the Children and Young 
Peoples Plan” and “the Corporate Parenting Strategy” going to be 
monitored and which committee would be responsible for scrutinising them? 
In response, the Executive Director for People – Children confirmed that 
scrutiny committees would consider the delivery and the outcomes of the 
work; plus regular updates at the Corporate Parenting Board and potentially 
reporting to Health and Well-being Board when required.

 Members noted that the annual report on Care Leavers would be 
considered by the board at a future meeting. 

 Expressed concern about the lack of foster carers; discussions were on-
going with colleagues in respect of housing, the building better lives project 
and the local plan consultation. Plus consideration of opportunities for 
capital bid projects where appropriate.

8.  Corporate Parenting Strategy

The Service Manager for Corporate Parenting and Permanence set out a power-
point presentation on the Corproate Parenting Strategy covering the following 
areas:-

 Increasing the opportunities to hear the voice of our children and young 
people and to take their views, wishes and feelings into account

 Promote better physical and mental health and well-being through 
improvement access to health information and services.

 Have high aspirations for children in care and care leavers in their, 
education, training and employment.

 Ensure safe and stable accommodation within the family home or close 
relatives and friends, If not possible, children are moved to a permanent 
placment wirhout delay.

 For our children to have a good enriching experience of care provision and 
to prepare for adulthood and an independent and successful life.

 Effective governance and planning arrangements are in place to mean the 
Corporate Parent can be the best they can be. 

9.  Corporate Parenting Dataset

The Board considered the report on the Corporate Parenting Dataset. 

The Board made the following comments:-

 Welcomed the work being carried out on the health assessments within 20 
days.  Members acknowledged the issues with Covid-19, but improvement 
needs to be shown soon. 

 That data showed that the right children were coming into care.
 Important to ensure that the right carers were in place and that permanence 

plans were put into place promptly. 

Cllr S Jones and Cllr A Kerby left the meeting at 7.05pm
10.  Date of Next Meeting



5

The next meeting of the formal Corporate Parenting Board would be held on 29 
April 2021.

11.  Exempt Item

It was proposed by Cllr C Lugg seconded by Cllr R Biggs

Decision

That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraphs 1 & 2 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

12.  CLICC Update and challenge cards- 18:55

The Board received an update on the CLICC update and challenge cards from the 
Service Manager for Corporate Parenting and Permanence with the input of the 
young people representatives. 

13.  Urgent Exempt Item

The following urgent, exempt items was considered by the Board. 

14.  Unregistered Placements

Members considered a report of the Corporate Director – Commission, Quality & 
Partnerships on the current position regarding unregistered provision and the 
actions being taken to date. 

Duration of meeting: 5.00  - 7.40 pm

Chairman


